
Le Moyne (2-10, 2-1 NEC) -vs- Delaware St. (1-13, 1-2 NEC)
3/9/2026 at Cortland, N.Y. (Gutchess Complex #1)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jack Molini (1-0)
Loss: Chase Snavely (0-2)
Save: Luke Connors (1)
HBP: Colin Skermont, Eric Swiencicki, Nathan Hiscox, Shane Carter, Chase Snavely
PB: None
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 3:47   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Le Moyne 0 0 2 8 3 0 0 8 3 24 24 3
Delaware St. 5 0 3 0 4 4 0 3 0 19 18 1

Le Moyne 24

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Paulie Goodness cf 6 4 3 1 1 0 1
Isaac Brozon lf 5 4 3 4 1 0 0
Jack Cannon rf 7 3 5 3 0 2 0
Adam Sullivan ss 5 3 2 2 2 2 1
Cooper Romich c 6 2 3 5 0 1 2
Robert Wegrzyn 1b 6 3 2 5 1 1 1
Ethan Farina 3b 6 1 2 0 1 1 1
Chaz Anthony dh 5 1 2 2 0 1 2
Mike Whelehan 2b 5 3 2 1 1 0 2
Ian Goodness p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colin Skermont p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eric Swiencicki p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Molini p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nathan Hiscox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Connors p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 51 24 24 23 7 8 10

2B: Paulie Goodness (1); Jack Cannon (1); Cooper Romich (1);
Ethan Farina (1); Chaz Anthony (2)
3B: Adam Sullivan (1)
HR: Robert Wegrzyn (1)
SF: Chaz Anthony (1)
SB: Paulie Goodness (4); Jack Cannon (2); Adam Sullivan (1); Mike
Whelehan (1)
CS: Isaac Brozon (1)
HBP: Isaac Brozon (1); Cooper Romich (1)
E: Adam Sullivan (1); Ian Goodness (1); Colin Skermont (1)

Delaware St. 19

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hassan Turner cf 6 3 1 1 1 1 0
Santino Harwood ss 5 3 3 2 1 0 2
Carter Boyd dh 6 2 3 2 0 1 1
Jabril Bullock 2b 5 2 3 5 0 1 1
Alec Rodriguez lf 4 1 0 0 1 1 2
    Cameron Coco rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Justin Batts 1b 2 4 1 2 2 0 0
Jaryn Sample 3b 6 2 4 3 0 0 1
Caleb King c 5 1 3 1 0 0 0
Brandon Boyd rf/lf 3 1 0 0 2 0 2
Eddie Del Valle-Zayas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Shane Carter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Snavely p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sean Ely p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    James Breen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 19 18 16 7 4 9

2B: Santino Harwood (1); Carter Boyd (1); Jabril Bullock (3); Jaryn
Sample (1)
HR: Jaryn Sample (1)
SH: Caleb King (1)
SF: Jabril Bullock (1); Justin Batts (1)
CS: Caleb King (1)
HBP: Alec Rodriguez (1); Justin Batts (1); Brandon Boyd (1)
E: Eddie Del Valle-Zayas (1)

Le Moyne IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ian Goodness 1.0 6 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 0 35
Colin Skermont 1.1 2 3 3 3 0 2 0 1 0 6 10 3 1 38
Eric Swiencicki 2.2 3 4 4 2 2 0 0 1 0 11 14 4 2 55
Jack Molini (W, 1-0) 2.0 5 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 11 13 2 3 39
Nathan Hiscox 0.1 2 3 3 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 5 1 0 17
Luke Connors (S, 1) 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 4 1 18
Totals 18 19 12 7 4 4 0 3 0 42 55 15 7 202

Delaware St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Eddie Del Valle-Zayas 3.2 6 7 6 3 6 3 0 0 0 17 21 2 4 89
Shane Carter 0.1 1 3 3 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 5 0 1 24
Chase Snavely (L, 0-2) 3.2 9 7 7 1 2 1 0 1 0 19 21 5 3 78
Sean Ely 0.1 4 4 4 1 0 2 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 21
James Breen 1.0 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 3 0 19
Totals 24 24 23 7 8 7 0 2 0 51 61 11 8 231



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 6   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Le Moyne - Top of 1st LEM DSU
Paulie Goodness grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Isaac Brozon flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 0 0
Jack Cannon singled up the middle (3-2 SBBBSFF). 0 0
Jack Cannon stole second. 0 0
Adam Sullivan struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 0 0

Delaware St. - Bottom of 1st LEM DSU
Hassan Turner struck out looking (2-2 KBSBK). 0 0
Santino Harwood singled to second base (3-1 BKBB). 0 0
Carter Boyd singled to third base (0-1 K); Santino Harwood advanced to second. 0 0
Jabril Bullock doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Carter Boyd scored; Santino Harwood scored. 0 2
Alec Rodriguez lined out to p (2-2 BBKFFF); Jabril Bullock advanced to third on a throwing error by p. 0 2
Justin Batts singled to right field, RBI (2-2 KBBKF); Jabril Bullock scored, unearned. 0 3
Jaryn Sample homered to left field, unearned, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); Justin Batts scored, unearned. 0 5
Caleb King singled to third base (2-2 BFSB). 0 5
Caleb King out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 5

Le Moyne - Top of 2nd LEM DSU
Cooper Romich grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 0 5
Robert Wegrzyn struck out looking (2-2 KBBKK). 0 5
Ethan Farina struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (2-2 FBSBS). 0 5
Chaz Anthony struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 BBBKFS). 0 5

Delaware St. - Bottom of 2nd LEM DSU
Colin Skermont to p for Ian Goodness. 0 5
Brandon Boyd hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 0 5
Hassan Turner flied out to lf (1-2 KFB). 0 5
Santino Harwood popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 5
Carter Boyd flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 0 5

Le Moyne - Top of 3rd LEM DSU
Mike Whelehan singled through the left side (0-2 KS). 0 5
Paulie Goodness grounded out to 2b (0-0); Mike Whelehan advanced to second. 0 5
Mike Whelehan advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 5
Isaac Brozon singled to right center, RBI (2-2 BSKB); Mike Whelehan scored. 1 5
Isaac Brozon advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 1 5
Jack Cannon struck out swinging (3-2 BFBSBFS). 1 5
Adam Sullivan singled through the right side, RBI (0-1 K); Isaac Brozon scored, unearned. 2 5
Adam Sullivan stole second. 2 5
Cooper Romich struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 2 5

Delaware St. - Bottom of 3rd LEM DSU
Jabril Bullock doubled down the rf line (2-0 BB). 2 5
Jabril Bullock advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 2 5
Alec Rodriguez walked (3-1 BBBKB). 2 5
Alec Rodriguez advanced to second on a wild pitch; Jabril Bullock scored on a wild pitch. 2 6
Alec Rodriguez advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 6
Justin Batts walked (3-1 KBBBB). 2 6
Jaryn Sample doubled to left field, RBI (0-1 F); Justin Batts advanced to third; Alec Rodriguez scored. 2 7
Caleb King grounded out p to 2b to 1b, RBI (1-1 KB); Jaryn Sample advanced to third; Justin Batts scored. 2 8
Brandon Boyd walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 8
Eric Swiencicki to p for Colin Skermont. 2 8



Hassan Turner flied out to rf (2-2 FBBF). 2 8
Santino Harwood flied out to cf (3-2 BFBBK). 2 8

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Le Moyne - Top of 4th LEM DSU
Robert Wegrzyn walked (3-2 BBKSFBB). 2 8
Ethan Farina doubled down the lf line (0-0); Robert Wegrzyn advanced to third. 2 8
Chaz Anthony flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 KB); Robert Wegrzyn scored. 3 8
Mike Whelehan grounded out to ss (1-2 KFB); Ethan Farina advanced to third. 3 8
Ethan Farina scored on a wild pitch. 4 8
Paulie Goodness walked (3-2 KFFBBBFB). 4 8
Paulie Goodness stole second. 4 8
Paulie Goodness stole third. 4 8
Isaac Brozon walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 8
Jack Cannon singled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); Isaac Brozon advanced to second; Paulie Goodness scored. 5 8
Shane Carter to p for Eddie Del Valle-Zayas. 5 8
Adam Sullivan walked (3-2 FBSBFBB); Jack Cannon advanced to second; Isaac Brozon advanced to third. 5 8
Cooper Romich hit by pitch, RBI (1-0 H); Adam Sullivan advanced to second; Jack Cannon advanced to
third; Isaac Brozon scored. 6 8
Robert Wegrzyn homered to center field, 4 RBI (2-2 FBBKF); Cooper Romich scored; Adam Sullivan scored;
Jack Cannon scored. 10 8
Ethan Farina walked (3-2 BBFSBFFB). 10 8
Ethan Farina advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 8
Chaz Anthony grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 10 8

Delaware St. - Bottom of 4th LEM DSU
Carter Boyd grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 10 8
Jabril Bullock lined out to lf (1-0 B). 10 8
Alec Rodriguez grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF). 10 8

Le Moyne - Top of 5th LEM DSU
Chase Snavely to p for Shane Carter. 10 8
Mike Whelehan walked (3-2 BBKFBFB). 10 8
Mike Whelehan stole second. 10 8
Paulie Goodness doubled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BK); Mike Whelehan scored. 11 8
Isaac Brozon singled through the right side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-1 K); Paulie Goodness
scored. 12 8
Jack Cannon struck out swinging (1-2 BFFFS). 12 8
Adam Sullivan popped up to ss down the lf line (1-1 FB). 12 8
Cooper Romich singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); Isaac Brozon scored. 13 8
Robert Wegrzyn flied out to cf (1-2 KSB). 13 8

Delaware St. - Bottom of 5th LEM DSU
Justin Batts hit by pitch (3-2 BKBFBFH). 13 8
Jaryn Sample fouled out to c (1-2 KBF). 13 8
Caleb King singled up the middle (0-0); Justin Batts advanced to second. 13 8
Brandon Boyd walked (3-1 KBBBB); Caleb King advanced to second; Justin Batts advanced to third. 13 8
Hassan Turner walked, RBI (3-1 BBFBB); Brandon Boyd advanced to second; Caleb King advanced to third;
Justin Batts scored. 13 9
Santino Harwood singled through the right side, RBI (2-1 FBB); Hassan Turner advanced to second;
Brandon Boyd advanced to third; Caleb King scored. 13 10
Carter Boyd struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 13 10
Jabril Bullock doubled to right center, ground-rule, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Santino Harwood advanced to third;
Hassan Turner scored; Brandon Boyd scored. 13 12
Alec Rodriguez struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KSBS). 13 12

Le Moyne - Top of 6th LEM DSU
Ethan Farina singled through the left side (1-2 BKF). 13 12
Chaz Anthony reached on a fielder's choice to second base (0-1 F); Ethan Farina out at second 2b to ss. 13 12



Mike Whelehan flied out to cf to left center (1-1 BK). 13 12
Paulie Goodness grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBK). 13 12

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 8   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Delaware St. - Bottom of 6th LEM DSU
Jack Molini to p for Eric Swiencicki. 13 12
Justin Batts walked (3-2 BKBSFBB). 13 12
Jaryn Sample singled to right field (0-1 S); Justin Batts advanced to second. 13 12
Caleb King grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Jaryn Sample advanced to second; Justin Batts advanced to
third. 13 12
Brandon Boyd popped up to 2b (2-1 FBB). 13 12
Hassan Turner reached first on a fielding error by ss (1-0 B); Jaryn Sample advanced to third; Justin Batts
scored, unearned. 13 13
Santino Harwood doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Hassan Turner advanced to third; Jaryn Sample scored,
unearned. 13 14
Carter Boyd doubled to left field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Santino Harwood scored, unearned; Hassan Turner
scored, unearned. 13 16
Carter Boyd advanced to third on a wild pitch. 13 16
Jabril Bullock struck out looking (2-2 KKBBFK). 13 16

Le Moyne - Top of 7th LEM DSU
Isaac Brozon hit by pitch (2-1 BKH). 13 16
Jack Cannon singled through the left side (0-0); Isaac Brozon advanced to second. 13 16
Adam Sullivan struck out swinging (3-2 FBSFBBFS). 13 16
Jack Cannon advanced to second; Isaac Brozon out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 13 16
Jack Cannon advanced to third on a wild pitch. 13 16
Cooper Romich popped up to 3b (2-2 SBKB). 13 16

Delaware St. - Bottom of 7th LEM DSU
Alec Rodriguez out at first 1b to p (0-1 S). 13 16
Justin Batts grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBFBB). 13 16
Jaryn Sample singled to third base (0-0). 13 16
Caleb King singled to left field (1-1 SB); Jaryn Sample advanced to second. 13 16
Brandon Boyd fouled out to 3b down the lf line (0-0). 13 16

Le Moyne - Top of 8th LEM DSU
Robert Wegrzyn grounded out to ss (0-0). 13 16
Ethan Farina popped up to 2b (0-1 S). 13 16
Chaz Anthony doubled to right center (2-2 BBFK). 13 16
Mike Whelehan singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Chaz Anthony scored. 14 16
Paulie Goodness singled up the middle (0-2 KF); Mike Whelehan advanced to third. 14 16
Paulie Goodness stole second. 14 16
Isaac Brozon singled through the right side, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (2-1 BKB); Paulie
Goodness scored; Mike Whelehan scored. 16 16
Sean Ely to p for Chase Snavely. 16 16
Isaac Brozon advanced to third on a wild pitch. 16 16
Jack Cannon singled up the middle, RBI (3-2 KKBBKKB); Isaac Brozon scored. 17 16
Jack Cannon stole second. 17 16
Adam Sullivan walked (3-0 BBBB). 17 16
Cooper Romich doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Adam Sullivan scored; Jack Cannon scored. 19 16
Robert Wegrzyn singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Cooper Romich scored. 20 16
Robert Wegrzyn advanced to second on a wild pitch. 20 16
Ethan Farina reached on a fielder's choice to third base (3-2 FFBBFB). 20 16
Chaz Anthony doubled to center field, ground-rule, RBI (0-2 SF); Ethan Farina advanced to third; Robert
Wegrzyn scored. 21 16
Mike Whelehan lined out to 3b (1-0 B). 21 16

Delaware St. - Bottom of 8th LEM DSU
Nathan Hiscox to p for Jack Molini. 21 16



Hassan Turner singled to right center (0-1 K). 21 16
Santino Harwood walked (3-1 BBBKB); Hassan Turner advanced to second. 21 16
Carter Boyd singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Santino Harwood advanced to second; Hassan Turner advanced
to third. 21 16
Carter Boyd advanced to second on a wild pitch; Santino Harwood advanced to third on a wild pitch; Hassan
Turner scored on a wild pitch. 21 17
Jabril Bullock flied out to rf to right center, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 KBKBF); Carter Boyd advanced to third;
Santino Harwood scored. 21 18
Alec Rodriguez hit by pitch (1-2 KKH). 21 18
Luke Connors to p for Nathan Hiscox. 21 18
Justin Batts flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 BFB); Carter Boyd scored. 21 19
Jaryn Sample flied out to rf to right center (0-2 KKF). 21 19

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Le Moyne - Top of 9th LEM DSU
Cameron Coco to rf for Alec Rodriguez. 21 19
Brandon Boyd to lf. 21 19
James Breen to p for Sean Ely. 21 19
Paulie Goodness singled to second base (0-1 K). 21 19
Paulie Goodness stole second. 21 19
Isaac Brozon flied out to rf (2-2 BKBFF); Paulie Goodness advanced to third. 21 19
Jack Cannon doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); Paulie Goodness scored. 22 19
Adam Sullivan tripled to left center, RBI (1-2 KFB); Jack Cannon scored. 23 19
Cooper Romich singled through the left side, RBI (1-0 B); Adam Sullivan scored. 24 19
Robert Wegrzyn flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 24 19
Ethan Farina flied out to rf (0-0). 24 19

Delaware St. - Bottom of 9th LEM DSU
Caleb King flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 24 19
Brandon Boyd flied out to lf (0-0). 24 19
Hassan Turner grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKFF). 24 19


